LAWS OF MINNESOTA, Un, 22, Q. 1852

CHAPTER XXIL~ AN ACT to change the time of electing a Delagate 10 Con-
groms.

B it enacled by the Legislative Ausembly of the Territory of Min-
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March 6, 1852,

Tims of sleotion

#esola, That at the genernl election in 1853, and every two years changad

thereafter, an election shall be held in this territory for a delegateé
to Congress, Provided, That if an extra session of Congress shall
be called after the termination of the previous Congress, and before
the first of September of the year when a delcgato is to be elected,
but not otherwise, the governor of the territory shall, by proclama-
liop, designate an earlier day for the election of a delegate, and the
election shall be e¢cnducted in the same manner, held at the same
Places, and in all respects have the same effect asif held at the reg-
tlar tinie fixed by this act.

Sec. 2. Be it further enacled, That the first scction of article
five, chupter four, page 42, and g0 much of section threo, chapter
five, page 4B, of the rovisod statutes, as requires & delegate to Con-
gress to be elected at the October election in 1852, be, and the

same is hereby repcaled.
J. D. LUDDEN,

Speaker of the House alives.
Wi, HENRY FORBES,
Presidenl of the Council.
Arrnovep—March sixth, one thousand eight-hundred and fifty-
two. ALEX. RAMSEY.
Secrerany's OrrFicE,
St Paul, July 7th, 1852,
I hereby certify the foregoing to be u trane copy of the original on
file in this office.

Arvzrx. WiLxix,
Secrelary of the Terrilory of Mianesoia.

CHAPTER XXIII.—AN ACT to amend an act, entitled **An act tn incorporata
the Mimsisaippi Boom Company.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Terrifory of Minne-
sota, That all the rights and privileges granted by the provisions of
the act to which this is amendatory, arc hereby confirmed, and there
shall be no forfeiture thereof in consequence of the insufliciency of
the notice given for the opening of books for subscription to the cap-
ital stock; nor in consequence of no election for dircctors baving
been held previous to the Wedneaday immcdiately preceding tho
twenty-fith day of December, A. D). 1851; and the president and
directors now in office shall have power to adopt a code of by-laws
as provided in said act, and shall continue to do and perform ull
the acts and duties prescribed and allowed by sa’d act, to which thiv
is amendatory, untirtheir successors shall have been elected.

Szc. & Tho said boom company shall be and arc hercby au-
thorized and empowared to construct, maintain, and keep a buom or
booms upon the Mississippi river, at such points between the falls of
St. Anthony, (so called) and the town of St. Paul, (so called) as
they may select; which boom or booms shall be completed on or

before the first day of May, A. D. 1653, and in which alt lugs and °

Feb. 27, 1854,
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bewn timber coming down said river, shall be guthered by the suid
company, and such logs or timber shall not be retained in such
boom, by the said company, for a longer period than thirty days, un-
less otherwise agreed by and between the owner of such Jogs or
timber, and the said boom company; and the said boom company
shall be held accountable for all neglect to keep snid boom in good
order and repair, and for all damages which may accrue by a fail-
ure so to do, from and after the said first day of May, A. D, 1853
aforesaid: Provided, That this act shall not be so construed as to
prevent any person or company from erecting or hanging any side
or sheer boom to collect their own logs or timber at any paint above
or below said hoom or booms.

Sxc. 3. The capital stock of said company shall be ten thousand
dollars, in shares of one hundred dollars each; and the board of
directors shall have power, at any time, whenever a majority in
value of the stockholders, shall deem the same advisable to increase
the number of shares, to any amount not exceeding in the whole,
twenty-five thousand dollars, and each stockholder shall bs individ-
ually liable for the debts of said company, in proportion to the amount
of stock each one may own.

Skc. 4. Tho said company shall sort out the logs and timber re-
cording to their several marks, and shell raft the same out of waid
baoom, with lines and pins, or with binders, as said company shall
select, sufficiently socure to run to the town of Point Douglase, and
aball deliver the same to the several owners thereof, at or near the
foot of said boom: Provided, That the said boom company ahall aot
be obliged to retain any logs or timber at the foot of said boom for
a longer period than five days, after notice has been given to the
owner or owners of such ::Fl or timber, or his or their agents, that
such logs or timber are ready for delivery; Jind Provided also, That
the said company may raft permanently the logs or other timber be-
longing to any person or persons for such compensation as may be
agreed upon by the parties.

Sze. 5. ‘The said company may demand and shall receive, and
are hereby authorized to collect the sum of fifty cents per thousand
feet, for overy thonsand faet of logs or timber sorted out and rafted
ready for delivery as aforesaid, at or near the foot of said boom, ex-
clusive of the charge for acaleage of such logs or timber, and for
all logs sorted out, rafted and delivered as aforesnid, at any point
between the foot of s=id boom and Point Douglass, as the owner or
owners of said logs may direct. The szid company ars hereby au-
thorized by law to collect such additional sum per thousand feet, for
eveory thousand feet of Jogs or timber so rafted, sarted and delivered:
Pyovided, That if any loge or timber shall not be taken away from
the foot of said boom, within the five days in the preceding section
mentioned, and the owner or owners of such logs or timber shall
not direct the said boom company, within the said five days, at
what point the same are to be delivered; then the ssid boom com-

ny are authorized to secure such logs or timber at any conven-
fent point on the Mississippi river, above the npper saw mill in the
town of St. Paul, end to demand and receive, and to collect there-
for such compensation =s shall be just and ressonable: Provided,
That rafts of sawed lumber of any kind, which may, by accident,
float into said boom, shall only be charged with such ressonable
campensation as will indemnify the said boom company for the safe

) dt_!liury thereof.
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Szc. 6. The mid boom company may, at the request of the own-
er or owners of any loge or timber in said boom or booms, turn out
such logs or timber loose without rafting, and for the boomage of
such logs or timber so turned out, the said boom company shall re-
ceive, and are hercby authorized to collect twenly-gve conts per
thousand feet for every thousand feet so turned out, exclusive of
scalesge: Provided, That the owner or owners of such logs shall
request in writing, that said logs or timber be so turned out, and the
said boom company shsll not be held accountable for the loss of any
logs or other limber, resulting from the so turning out of said logs
or other timber.

Sec. 7. The said boom company shall so constroct the said boom
ar booms, as to give passage in the channel of the river to any raft
running down the said Mississippi river, and to all boats or other
water craft whatever, running either up or down the said river, with-
out any let, hindrancoor delay by reason or on account of said boom,

Sze. 8. Alllogs or other timber pagsing through said boom, shall
be scaled according to the pine scale, now used and known as the
St. Croix pine scale, and the eh"ﬁ:' made sccording to said scals,
and the said boom company shall have a lien on one fourth of said
logs or other timber, until the boom charges hereby authorized and
the charge for scaleage aforesaid are paid, or the payment thereof
satisfactorily secured,

Sec. 0. The legislature of this territory shall have the right to
alter or amend this act at any time after the period of five years
from and after the passage of this act.

Szc. 10. Sections two, eleven, twelve, thirteen, fiftcen, sixteen
and :clnv:ntun of the act, to which this is nmendatory, are hereby
repealed.

zc. 11. This act aball take effect, and be in force, from and
after its passage. J. D, LUDDEN,
Speaker g the House #’ Representalives.
Wu. HENR RBES,
President of the Council.

Arraovep—Fob, twenty-seventh, one thousand eight hundred

and fifty-two. ALEX. RAMSEY,
Secaerany’s OFFicE, ;
St, Paul, July 7, 1852.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of tho original on

fils in this office.
Avex. Winkiy,
Secretary of the Terrilory of Minnesola.

CHAPTER XXIV.—AN ACT Granting to Henry (. Bailly, the right to ostablish
and waintein a Ferry, across the Miesssippi River, at or near Olive Grove, in the
County of Wabaslhaw.

Ba it enacted by the Legislative fssembly of the Tervilory of Minne-
sols, That Henbr; G. Bailly, his heirs, ex:{utorl, ldminugltorl, or
assigug, shall have the oxclusive right and_privilege, for the period
of six ﬁlan. of keeping and maintaining a ¥erry across the Missis-
sippi River, opposite to or near Olive » in the County of Wa-
hashaw, Territory of Minnescta, and no other ferry ahall be eatabh-
lished within one half mile of said ferry, either nbove or below,

sltex or ln-d.-l,




